implementing these standards.

ASU 2016-08, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Topic 606): Principal versus
Agent Considerations
ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers (Topic 606)
We also adopted ASU 2017-07, Compensation -  Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net
Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost, effective January 1, 2018. We continue to present
the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost within "Operation and maintenance"; however, other
components of the net periodic benefit cost (including regulatory deferrals) are now presented separately within
"Other, net" on our Condensed Statements of Consolidated Income (unaudited).

14

Edgar Filing: NISOURCE INC/DE - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
NiSource Inc.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

Changes in income statement presentation were implemented on a retrospective basis. The impact of this ASU on
previously issued annual financial statements is summarized in the tables below:

Year Ended December 31, 2016 (in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change(1)

As
Adjusted

Operation and maintenance $ 1,453.7 $ (7.9 ) $1,445.8
Total Operating Expenses 3,634.3 (7.9 ) 3,626.4
Operating Income 858.2 7.9 866.1
Other Income (Deductions)
Other, net 1.5 (7.9 ) (6.4 )
Total Other Deductions (348.0 ) (7.9 ) (355.9 )
Income before Income Taxes $ 510.2 $ — $510.2
(1) The effect of this change is attributable to our business segments: Gas Distribution Operations, Electric Operations,
and Corporate and Other in the amounts of $4.3 million, $(9.8) million, and $(2.4) million, respectively.

Year Ended December 31, 2017 (in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change(1)

As
Adjusted

Operation and maintenance $ 1,612.3 $ (10.6 ) $1,601.7
Total Operating Expenses 3,964.0 (10.6 ) 3,953.4
Operating Income 910.6 10.6 921.2
Other Income (Deductions)
Other, net (2.8 ) (10.6 ) (13.4 )
Total Other Deductions (467.5 ) (10.6 ) (478.1 )
Income before Income Taxes $ 443.1 $ — $443.1
(1) The effect of this change is attributable to our business segments: Gas Distribution Operations, Electric Operations,
and Corporate and Other in the amounts of $(4.4) million, $(2.6) million, and $(3.6) million, respectively.

3.   Revenue Recognition

ASC 606 Adoption. In 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC 606).
ASU 2014-09 outlines a single, comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from
contracts with customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of the new